abbreviation: LONGi Convertible Bond) to maintain the long-term credit rating of the main body of the Company as "AA+" and the rating outlook as

"stable"; meanwhilemaintaining the credit rating of the debt as "AA+".

In the future, the capital of the Company to pay the principal and interest of the convertible bonds mainly comes from the cash flow generated by the

Company's business activities. Until the end of the reporting period, the Company's main business is stable, its financial situation and cash flow

generated by business activities are good, and it has strong solvency.

(VI)Explanation on other situations of debt conversion

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Annual Report 2018

93 / 331

Section VI Changes in Common Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in common stock

(1) Table of changes in common shares

1. Table of changes in common shares

Unit: Share

 Before this change  Increase or decrease in this change (+,-)  After this change

Quantity  Proportion

(%)

New shares

issued

Bonus share

issued

Transfer shares of

reserved funds

Others  Subtotal  Quantity  Proportion (%)

I. Stock with

restricted sales

conditions

27,746,490 1.39 0 0 7,384,060 -26,072,263 -18,688,203 9,058,287 0.32

1. State shareholdings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Shareholdings of

national legal

personnel

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. Shareholdings of

other domestic

enterprises

27,746,490 1.39 0 0 7,384,060 -26,072,263 -18,688,203 9,058,287 0.32

Annual Report 2018

94 / 331

Including:

shareholdings of

domestic non-state-

owned legal personnel

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shareholdings of

domestic natural

personnel

27,746,490 1.39 0 0 7,384,060 -26,072,263 -18,688,203 9,058,287 0.32

4. Foreign

shareholdings

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Including:

shareholdings of

foreign legal

personnel

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shareholdings of

foreign natural

personnel

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

II. Circulating stock

without restricted

sales conditions

1,966,243,159 98.61 0 0 790,237,394 25,249,523 815,486,917 2,781,730,076 99.68

1. RMB common

shares

1,966,243,159 98.61 0 0 790,237,394 25,249,523 815,486,917 2,781,730,076 99.68

Annual Report 2018

95 / 331

2. Domestically listed

foreign shares

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. Overseas-listed

foreign shares

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4. Others  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

III. Total common

shares

1,993,989,649 100 0 0 797,621,454 -822,740 796,798,714 2,790,788,363 100.00

2. Description of changes in common shares

√Applicable □Non-applicable

(1) The company completed the unlocking and listing of the first phase and the second phase of reserved shares in the first restricted share incentive

plan on January 8, 2018, December 3, 2018, and December 21, 2018, respectively, and the restricted shares unlocked and listed for circulation amounted

to 9,286,340 shares, 5,370,785 shares, and 10,517,976 shares respectively(for more details, please refer to the Company's relevant announcements

disclosed on January 3, 2018, Pro 2018-003, Pro 2018-136, Pro 2018-149).

[…]

√Applicable □Non-applicable

Unit: Yuan; Currency: RMB

Item Closing balance Opening balance

I. Dismission benefits -net liabilities of

defined benefit plan

0.00 0.00

Dismission benefits 0.00 0.00

Other long-term benefits  4,242.00 15,564.40

In total  4,242.00 15,564.40

(2). Changes in defined benefit plan

Present value of defined benefit plan obligation

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Planned assets:

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Net liabilities of defined benefit plan (net assets)

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Explanation of influence of the defined benefit plan, its relevant risks, the Company's future cash flows,

time and uncertainty:

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Explanation of key actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis results of defined benefit plan

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Other explanations:

□Applicable √Non-applicable

41. Estimated Liabilities

√Applicable □Non-applicable

Unit: Yuan; Currency: RMB

Item Opening balance Closing balance Reasons

Product quality

garantee

181,876,231.26 318,500,876.37 The unit responsible

for quality garantee is

accrued at 1% of sales

revenue.

Annual Report 2018

234 / 331

In total 181,876,231.26 318,500,876.37

42. Deferred Income

Deferred Income

√Applicable □Non-applicable

Unit: Yuan; Currency: RMB

Item
Opening

balance

Increase in

current period

 Decrease in

current period

 Closing

balance
Reasons

Government

subsidy

243,205,552.28 159,849,200.00 40,512,912.97 362,541,839.31

In total 243,205,552.28 159,849,200.00 40,512,912.97 362,541,839.31 /

Projects related to governmental subsidy:

□Applicable √Non-applicable

Other explanations:

√Applicable □Non-applicable

For projects involving government subsidies, see VII, 73 Government Grants.

43. Other non-current liabilities

√Applicable □Non-applicable

Unit: Yuan; Currency: RMB

Item Closing balance Opening balance

Fucheng hefan No.1 contract

fund

200,000,000.00 425,000,000.00

 (minus) part due within 1

year

-200,000,000.00 0.00

In total  425,000,000.00

44. Share capital

√Applicable □Non-applicable

Unit: Yuan; Currency: RMB

   Opening

balance